

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18825 Version: 0 Name: MOU w/ MARC re: TIGER grant

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 4/30/2015 In control: County Legislature

**On agenda:** 5/4/2015 **Final action:** 5/4/2015

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with

the Mid-America Regional Council for the furnishing of an outside consultant to assist the County with the preparation of a Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) grant application to the U.S. Department of Transportation, related to the Jackson County Rock Island Corridor Acquisition and Construction Project, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed

\$38,000.00.

Sponsors: Scott Burnett

Indexes: MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT, MID-AMERICA REGIONAL COUNCIL (MARC),

TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT GENERATING ECONOMIC RECOVERY - (TIGER)

**Code sections:** 

**Attachments:** 1. 18825bu, 2. 18825adopt, 3. 18825AGMT

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/4/2015	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Mid-America Regional Council for the furnishing of an outside consultant to assist the County with the preparation of a Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) grant application to the U.S. Department of Transportation, related to the Jackson County Rock Island Corridor Acquisition and Construction Project, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed \$38,000.00.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 18825,** May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the County and the Mid-America Regional Council (MARC) have been collaborating on efforts to bring a regional rail transit system to the Jackson County area; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17495, dated February 7, 2011, and Resolution 17590, dated May 10,

File #: 18825, Version: 0

2011, the Legislature did authorize a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) and addenda thereto with MARC related to the implementation of strategies to adopt a long-range transit vision for the Jackson County and Kansas City area; and,

WHEREAS, MARC now recommends a sub-contract agreement with Parsons Brinckerhoff of Lenexa, KS, to assist MARC and the County with the preparation of a benefit analysis and grant application for a TIGER grant from the U.S. Department of Transportation, related to the Jackson County Rock Island Corridor Acquisition and Construction Project; and,

WHEREAS, the deadline for the grant application is June 4, 2015, and, to expedite the work needed, MARC will sub-contract these services to Parsons Brinckerhoff, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$38,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the preparation of a Benefit Cost Analysis and Project Application related to the Rock Island Corridor Acquisition Project is in the best interests of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Mid-America Regional Council in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments including final payment on the Memorandum of Understanding.

File #: 18825, Version: 0					
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Res Legislature.	solution shall b	e effective immedia	ately upon its pa	issage by a majorit	y of the
APPROVED AS TO FOR	RM:				
Chief Deputy County Cou	unselor	County Co	unselor		
Certificate of Passage					
I hereby certify that the passed on May 4, 2015 b					-
Yeas9		Nays	0		
Abstaining(	)	Absent0			
Date		Mary Jo Sp	oino, Clerk of Leç	 gislature	
There is a balance otlexpenditure is chargeab the credit of the fund fro herein authorized	le and there is	a cash balance o	therwise unenci	imbered in the trea	asury to
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	Road and Br Non-Departr	•			
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$38,000.00	osional Services			
Date		Director of Finance	e and Purchasir	<u></u>	